★ Roll Call Number

Agenda Item Number

Date March 24, 2008

APPROVAL OF TRAIL ALIGNMENT FOR WAVELAND TRAIL, PHASE 1

WHEREAS, the Park and Recreation Department is charged with providing recreational opportunities and leisure activities throughout Des Moines; and

WHEREAS, the development of multi-use recreational trails, both on-street and off-street, is a high priority for the citizens of Des Moines and the Des Moines City Council; and

WHEREAS the Waveland Trail on the City's west side is planned to connect many of the neighborhoods on the City's west side to the Central Iowa Trail System and Waveland Trail, Phase I will connect with the Walnut Creek Trail; and

WHEREAS the Parks and Recreation Department, along with Genus Landscape Architecture, hosted a series of three public meetings with property owners in the Waterbury Neighborhood to help select a route for the Waveland Trail, Phase 1; and

WHEREAS the Des Moines Park and Recreation Board approved the attached proposed alignment for the Waveland Trail, Phase 1 at its February 26, 2008 meeting; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the proposed alignment of Waveland Trail, Phase 1 is hereby approved.

(Council Communication No. 08-156)

APPROVED AS TO FORM: <u>Ann DiDonato, Assistant City Attorney</u>

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	
COWNIE	-				CERTIFICATE
COLEMAN	-				
HENSLEY	-				I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby certify
KIERNAN	-				that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des
MAHAFFEY	-				Moines, held on the above date, among other
MEYER					proceedings the above was adopted.
VLASSIS					
TOTAL	0				IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand
MOTION CARRIED				DVED	and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.
Y.M. Fran	u Alie	se fê	wall	9	Diane frein City Clerk
Mayor					